
Monday, 9 January 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

General Licensing Committee
Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 
items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 
concerning public rights to speak and ask questions.

The Committee meets in the Court Room of the Town Hall which is 
located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the main door or access 
ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays for blue badge 
holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in the car park at 
the rear of the Town Hall.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 
a hearing aid or loop listener.

If you require further information or assistance please contact the 
Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda.

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 
PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader.

Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 
alternative format. 

MEMBERS: Councillor Dow (Chairman); Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-
Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Choudhury, Coles, Freebody, 
Holt, Murdoch, Murray, Robinson, Smart and Swansborough

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015.  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and 
of other interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

Public Document Pack



2

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior 
written notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business 
to be added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the 
Committee from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect 
of an item listed below and to invite the Committee to consider taking 
such items at the commencement of the meeting.

7 Adoption of Standard Licence Conditions for Riding 
Establishments.  (Pages 5 - 32)

Report of Senior Specialist Advisor.

8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme.  
(Pages 33 - 40)

Report of Senior Specialist Advisor.

9 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee and Charges 
2017-2019.  (Pages 41 - 52)

Report of Manager, Performance and Specialist Advisory and Senior 
Specialist Advisor.

10 Taxi Livery Policy.  

Verbal Report of Senior Specialist Advisor.

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday).  The request should be made to Local Democracy at 
the address listed below.  The request may be made by letter, fax or e-mail.  For 
further details on the rules about speaking at meetings please contact Local 
Democracy.

Disclosure of interests - Members should declare their interest in a matter at the 
beginning of the meeting, and again, at the point at which that agenda item is 
introduced.



3

Members must declare the existence and nature of any interest.

In the case of a DPI, if the interest is not registered (nor the subject of a pending 
notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported to the meeting by 
the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer within 28 
days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). If a 
member has a DPI he/she may not make representations first.

Further Information 
Councillor contact details, committee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023 Minicom: (01323) 415111, Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Monday, 5 October 2015
at 6.21 pm

General Licensing Committee
Members: Councillor Dow (Chairman), Councillor Rodohan (Deputy-

Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, Hearn, Holt, Murdoch, Murray, 
Salsbury, Smart and Swansborough

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2014. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2014 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Belsey, Blakebrough 
and Coles.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Holt declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of the 
Street Trading policy at item 6, as his current employer, the Chamber of 
Commerce runs the street market and town centre management. He 
withdrew from the room whilst this item was being considered. 

4 Deregulation Act 2015: Approval of Temporary Licence Fee for 
Private Hire Operators. 

The Committee considered the report of the Customer First Manager 
regarding the changes implemented by the De
[...]
t options available to facilitate the payment of the five year fee.  
Should an operator make a flat payment of the five year fee and stop 
working through illness or retirement, they would be refunded, pro-rata for 
any years left where they were not operating.

RESOLVED: (with 1 abstention) That the structure of fees for a five year 
private hire operators licence be approved pending a full review of the 
licensing fees.

5 Sex Establishment and Encounter Policy. 

The Committee considered the report of the Customer First Manager 
regarding a review of the Council’s Sex Establishment and Encounter Policy.

A variety of organisations and individuals had been directly consulted about 
the review including Sussex Police and a copy of the amended policy was 
appended to the report.

The Committee was advised that no responses had been received in 
response to the consultation which commenced on the 1 July 2015 and 
concluded on 24 September 2015.

It was noted that the policy would be submitted to Cabinet for approval on 
the 9 December 2015.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the Committee delegate any further 
revisions of the Policy in line with its views to the Senior Specialist Advisor 
for Licensing in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and 
the relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder prior to submission to Cabinet.

(2) That the feedback received in relation to the public consultation 
concerning the review of the council’s sex encounter policy and the 
timetable for consultation, review and implementation be noted.

Page 2



3
General Licensing

Monday, 5 October 2015

6 Street Trading Policy. 

The Committee considered the report of the Customer First Manager 
regarding a review of the Council’s Street Trading Policy.

A variety of organisations and individuals had been directly consulted about 
the review including existing traders and the Chamber of Commerce, who 
ran the street market and town centre management.

The Committee was advised that no responses had been received in 
response to the consultation which commenced on the 1 July 2015 and 
concluded on 24 September 2015.

It was noted that the policy would be submitted to Cabinet for approval on 
9 December 2015.

The Committee asked how the Council monitored the content of stalls in 
terms of protecting retail businesses.  The Customer First Manager 
responded that this was covered by a service level agreement with the 
Chamber of Commerce.  The Lawyer to the Council added that 5.3 of the 
policy sets out the intention to address and protect against over 
proliferation of street traders. 

The Customer First Manager added that the policy prohibited the 
proliferation of stalls in the town centre, with the exception of those 
regulated through the Chamber of Commerce and the flower salesman, who 
had “grandfather rights”. The Committee was advised that any comments 
or feedback received relating to the Chamber of Commerce street market 
should be forwarded to the Customer First Manager.

In relation to other street activity in the town, charity workers who collect 
on the street were regulated by an organisation called the Public 
Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA).  The organisation ensured that 
the work undertaken was in agreement with Eastbourne Borough Council 
and the Chamber of Commerce and individuals adhered to the approved 
code of conduct.  Pedlars’ certificates were issued by Sussex Police to 
individuals who sell their goods from a mobile unit, moving from location to 
location and was regulated under the Pedlars Act 1871.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the Committee delegate any further 
revisions of the Policy in line with its views to the Senior Specialist Advisor 
for Licensing in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and 
the relevant Cabinet Portfolio Holder prior to submission to Cabinet.

(2) That the feedback received in relation to the public consultation 
concerning the review of the council’s street trading policy and the 
timetable for consultation, review and implementation be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm
Councillor Dow (Chairman)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Body: General Licensing Committee

Date: 9th January 2017

Subject: Adoption of Standard Licence conditions for Riding 
Establishments

Report Of: Claire Groves, Senior Specialist Advisor

Ward(s) All

Purpose To assist the Council to ensure a high standard of animal 
welfare and public safety at Riding Establishments in the 
Borough.

Recommendation: (1) The committee approve the adoption of the 
standard set of licence conditions.

Contact: claire.groves@eastbourne.gov.uk, Telephone 01323 
415757 or internally on extension 5757.
  

1.0 Introduction

1.1

1.2

Local Authorities issue licences to proprietors of Riding Establishment under 
the provisions of the Riding Establishment Act 1964 as amended by the Riding 
Establishment Act 1970 (“the Act”).  Before granting the licence the Council 
must be satisfied the safety of the public using the establishment and that the 
animal welfare of the horses are being met.

A riding establishment is defined as  “the carrying on of a business of keeping 
horses to let them out for hire for riding or for use in providing instruction in 
riding for payment, or both” (RE Act 1964 S.6 (1)). Thus licences are 
necessary for traditional riding establishments, pony trekking, beach ponies 
and donkeys and the hiring of horses for hacking and hunting.
 

1.3

1.4

A licence is renewed annually following an inspection of the premises by a 
veterinary surgeon to ensure the welfare needs of the animals are being met.

The Council has the power to adopt its own set of standard conditions to be 
attached to a licence and inspect riding establishments at all reasonable times 
in order to ensure that the premises is/remains suitable. Licences are issued 
for a maximum period of 1 year.

2.0 Background

2.1 Under the Act, every local authority may,
[...]
uipment and 
medicines shall be provided and maintained at the premises.

vii. Appropriate steps will be taken for the protection and 
extrication of horses in case of fire.

viii. That adequate accommodation will be provided for forage, 
bedding, stable equipment and saddlery.

2.3 Further every licence granted under the Act shall be subject to certain 
conditions as contained in section 4A of the Act and these are reproduced in 

Page 6



Appendix 1 as conditions 1 to 5.

2.4 All premises are inspected in respect of new applications and renewal 
applications by a Council appointed veterinary surgeon, who may attach 
premises specific conditions to the grant of the licence.  The purpose of the 
inspection is to ensure that there is suitable qualified and experienced 
personal running the establishment and the horses are in good health and 
physically fit, suitable to be hirer out and used for riding, provided with 
adequate food, drink and bedding, regularly exercised and are safeguarded in 
an emergency.

2.5 Further inspections may take place during the term of the licence in order to 
react to and investigate complaints and allegations.

2.6 Under the Act the Council has the power to adopt its own set of standard 
conditions as there are no model conditions.  A set of standard conditions have 
been drafted, which include the statutory conditions.  A copy is attached at 
Appendix 1.

2.7 The conditions have been drawn up with reference to the Royal College of 
Veterinary Surgeons and British Veterinary Association guideline for Local 
Authorities and their riding establishment inspectors.  A copy of which is 
attached for your reference at Appendix 2. 

2.8 Any person aggrieved by the refusal of a local authority to grant such a 
Licence, or by any conditions subject to which such a licence is proposed to be 
granted, may appeal to the Magistrate Court. 

3.0 Current Position

3.1

3.2

In September 2016, Eastbourne Borough Council received its first Riding 
Establishment licence application for a number of years.

Following an inspection by the Council’s appointed veterinary surgeon; the 
licence was granted and issued with the statutory conditions required by the 
Act and those recommended by the veterinary surgeon.

4.0

4.1

4.2

Conclusion

A standard set of conditions for Riding Establishments will ensure a consistent 
approach to the licensing of such premises; improve public safety and welfare 
of the animals.

This report is to enable members to consider and adopt a set of standard 
licence conditions to be applied to all existing, a renewal and new Riding 
Establishment licence issued and administered by the Council. 

5.0

5.1

Recommendations

That the Council adopt the standard conditions attached at Appendix 1 of this 
report and attach those conditions to all new and renewed Riding 
Establishment licences issues by the Council. 

Page 7



6.0

6.1

Financial Implications

Licence fees are charges on a full cost recovery basis and include officer time 
for processing an application, the inspection of the premises and the 
enforcement.  The additional cost of the inspection by the veterinary 
practitioner is paid by the Riding Establishment. 

7.0 Legal Implications

7.1 The legal implications of this Report have been checked with the Council’s 
Legal section.

8.0 Human Rights

8.1 The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, must be borne in mind by the 
Committee when taking licensing decisions.  Particular regard should be had to 
Article 1 of the First Protocol, which relates to the protection of property and 
the peaceful enjoyment of possessions and property, and Article 8 - which 
relates to the right to respect for private and family life, home and 
correspondence - should also be borne in mind.  While the Human Rights Act 
makes it unlawful for a local authority to act or to fail to act in a way that is 
incompatible with a Convention right, Article 1 of the First Protocol and Article 
8 are both qu
[...]
th and well being of the occupants.  Free 
standing oil appliances shall not be installed in an area accessible to horses.

28. Adequate accommodation shall be provided for forage, stable equipment and 
saddlery.

29. Adequate and conveniently accessible washing and lavatory facilities shall be 
provided for staff.

30. A copy of the licence and its conditions shall be displayed in a suitably prominent 
position in the establishment.  

31. The name, address and telephone numbers of the licence holder must be displayed 
prominently on the outside of the premises.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Body: General Licensing Committee

Date: 9th January 2017

Subject: Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme

Report Of: Claire Groves, Senior Specialist Advisor

Ward(s) All

Purpose To assist the Council in improving standards by 
considering the introduction of a Penalty Points Scheme

Recommendation: (1) That members endorse the scheme as outlined in 
this report.

(2) Approve consultation process and if no adverse 
comments are received in the consultation 
process to delegate to Head of Customer First to 
take the necessary steps to introduce the 
scheme.  If adverse comments are received as 
part of the consultation process then a report 
will be brought back to the Committee prior to 
making a final determination on whether to 
implement the scheme.

Contact: claire.groves@eastbourne.gov.uk, Telephone 01323 
415757 or internally on extension 5757.
  

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Operators, Drivers and Vehicles are 
principally governed by the Local Government (Miscellaneous  Provision) Act 
1976, Town Police Clauses Act 1847, Council Byelaws and the Rules, 
Regulations and Conditions set by the Council.

1.2 Members will be aware that currently when officers have sufficient evidence to 
penalise Operators, Drivers or Proprietors of Vehicles for breaches of licensing 
legislation and conditions, these matters are usually dealt with by either 
advice (verbal or written), written warning, an official caution, proceedings 
before the Court or the Council General Licensing Committee.
 

1.3 This system is not satisfactory in dealing with repeat offenders for minor 
vehicle defects and breaches of licence conditions because these breaches are 
not formally cumulatively considered.

Page 33

Agenda Item 8

mailto:claire.groves@eastbourne.gov.uk


2.0 Penalty Points Scheme 

2.1 The Primary objective of implementing a penalty point scheme must be to 
improve the levels of compliance within the trade which would subsequently 
help improve the standards, safety and protection of the travelling public. An 
issue highlighted in the Department for Transport ‘Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Licensing: best practice guidance’, which states:

“Well-directed enforcement activity by local licensing authority benefits not 
only the public but also the responsible people in the taxi and PHV trades.  
Indeed, it could be argues that the safety of the public depends upon licensing 
authorities having an effective enforcement mechanism in place”.

2.2 Members are asked to consider the following alternative system, which if 
adopted would be more effective against those Operators, Drivers or 
Proprietors who see fit to ignore their responsibilities.  

2.3 The scheme aims to provide a formalised stepped enforcement plan which is 
easy for drivers and proprietors to understand.  The purpose being to record 
misdemeanours and to act as a record of the driver’s behaviour and conduct 
so as to ascertain whether they remain a fit and proper person to hold the 
relevant licence.

2.4 The operation of the scheme ensures that the most serious cases are referred 
to Me
[...]
l to the Licensing Panel and /or prosecution.

3.0 The aim of a penalty point scheme is to work in conjunction with other enforcement 
options. It provides a formalised stepped enforcement plan.  The purpose of the 
scheme is to record misdemeanours and to act as a record of drivers, vehicle 
proprietors and operator’s behaviour and conduct so as to ascertain whether they are a 
fit and proper person.  It does not prejudice the Council’s ability to take other actions.  

4.0 The primary objective of the penalty point’s scheme is to improve levels of compliance 
and help improve the standards, safety and protection of the travelling public.  

5.0 Penalty points remain on the licensee’s record for twelve months.  The period is a roll 
forward basis, so as to allow any older points to be considered as spent and therefore 
excluded from the running total recorded against any individual licensee.  

Issue of Penalty Points 

6.0 Complaints from the public concerning significant breaches of conduct will be subject to 
investigation by officers and may be reported to the Licensing Sub-Committee for the 
issue of discretionary points.

7.0 Where a licensee accumulates 12 or more penalty points in any 12 month period, the 
matter will be referred to the Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee for the members to 
decide whether the licensee remains a fit and proper person.  The Licensing Sub-
Committee may then suspend or revoke a licence, or issue a warning to the Licensee, 
depending on the circumstances. Periods of suspension of a licence by a Sub-
Committee will be dependent on the nature of the breaches of the legislation/conditions 
and the compliance history of the individual.  Suspension periods will normally vary 
between 7 to 31 days.  

8.0 Penalty Points will remain current for 12 months from the date the penalty points were 
issued.  Points issued to either the proprietor of a vehicle, operator or a driver will be 
confirmed in writing normally within 10 working days of the conclusion of the 
investigation into the contravention. 

Page 39



9.0 The system will operate without prejudice to the Council’s ability to take other action 
that it is entitled to take under legislation, byelaws and regulations.  

10.0 Any disputes regarding the issuing of penalty points will be referred to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee who will have the discretion to award a greater number of points than 
displayed on the tariff, if the complaint is upheld.  Drivers or Operators must appeal 
against points awarded by officers to the Licensing Sub-Committee within 21 days of 
them being issued.  

11.0 If points are issued to a proprietor/driver or operator by the Council for a matter which is 
also a criminal offence, e.g. bald tyres, no badge, those person (s) will not be the 
subject of a prosecution for that offence by the Council.   

Page 40



BODY: General Licensing Committee

DATE: 9th January 2017

SUBJECT: Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Fee & Charges 
2017-2019

REPORT OF: Peter Gaimster, Manager Performance and Specialist 
Advisory & Claire Groves, Senior Specialist Advisor.

Ward(s): All

Purpose: To ask the Committee to approve the proposed hackney carriage 
and private hire licence fees detailed in this report. 

Claire Groves, Senior Specialist Advisor, Telephone 01323 415757 
or internally on extension 5757
E-mail address claire.groves@eastbourne.gov.uk 

Recommendations: Members are recommended to:

1) Approve the publication of the proposed hackney carriage and 
private hire licence fees detailed in this report in accordance with 
statutory requirements, and
 
2) To agree that the fees outlined here should come into effect 
from 1st April 2017. 

1.0 Background 

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

The Council’s hackney carriage and private hire licensing function, which includes 
administration, liaison and development as well as enforcement and compliance 
monitoring of licensed (but not unlicensed) operators, is self-financing.  The 
in
[...]
aken with colleagues in Finance 
and the various support services to review the level of recharges made to this cost 
centre to ensure they continue to be an accurate reflection of the amount of work 
that is contributed to licensing.

A forecast for the next 3 year period is detailed in figure 2 below. 

Figure 2: 

2017/2018
FORECAST (£)

2018/2019
FORECAST (£)

2019/2020
FORECAST (£)

Total Expenditure 145,673 149,173 153,673
Total Income 143,875 143,875 143,875

Net expenditure 1,798 5,298 9,798
Balance c/f (53,729) (51,930) (46,632)
(Surplus) / Deficit (51,930) (46,632) (36,834)

4.4 The number of licences issued over the past 5 years has remained stable and 
there is no evidence to suggest this will change in the near future. It is predicted 
that income will remain relatively stable and the forecast income figure shown in 
figure 2 is based on the predicted income for 2016/2017. Full details of the 
number of licences issued over the past 5 years can be found at Appendix 3.

4.5  The ‘Total Expenditure’ entries, in figure 2 include the cost of, equipment, 
magnetic door livery, Criminal Records Bureau fees, postage and advertising.  
Central and Departmental Support costs are allocated at the end of the years and 
these cover employee and support costs.

4.6  Although figure 2 is forecasting as net surplus of £36,834 by the end of 
2019/2020, the Licensing team intends to make legitimate use of the surplus 
made in 2014-17 by carrying out the following initiatives:

 Implement a penalty point scheme. 

 Undertake an enhanced enforcement role.

 Additional Training – i.e. Child Sexual Exploitation/Safeguarding.

 Continue to resource an additional Specialist Advisor on licensing and 
enforcement.

4.7 Since the proposed measures outlined in paragraph 4.6 are not accounted for in 
the figure 2 expenditure, the forecast surplus of £36,834 is likely to be lower by 
the end of that period.  However, the net outcome is not expected to go into 
deficit, and on that 
[...]

*Part is the period from 1st April to 14th November.  This enables a comparison to be made for 2016/2017. 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015.
	7 Adoption of Standard Licence Conditions for Riding Establishments.
	Riding Establishment Report - Appendix 1.
	Riding Establishment Report - Appendix 2.

	8 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme.
	9 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee and Charges 2017-2019.
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee and Charges 2017-2019 - Appendix 1.
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee and Charges 2017-2019 - Appendix 2.
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee and Charges 2017-2019 - Appendix 3.




Minutes of the meeting


1

Monday, 9 January 2017
at 6.00 pm

General Licensing Committee
Members: Councillor Dow (Chairman) and Councillors Belsey, Coles, Freebody, 

Holt, Murdoch, Murray, Robinson and Swansborough

7 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2015 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

8 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor Rodohan and Smart.

9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

10 Urgent items of business. 

A request to add an urgent item of business to the agenda relating to the 
reintroduction of a taxi forum was proposed by Councillor Belsey and 
seconded by Councillor Freebody. 

The proposal was approved unanimously by the Committee and added as 
an item to the agenda.

11 Adoption of Standard Licence Conditions for Riding 
Establishments. 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor 
regarding the adoption of standard licence conditions for Riding 
Establishments.

The Council has the power to adopt its own set of standard conditions to be 
attached to any licences issued to proprietors of Riding Establishments and 
to inspect these establishments at all reasonable times in order to ensure 
that their premises are and remained suitable.  Any licences are issued for 
a maximum period of one year.  The proposed set of conditions were 
attached at appendix 1 to the report. 

The Council had received its first Riding Establishment licence for a number 
of years in September 2016.  The licence was granted following inspection 



2
General Licensing
Monday, 9 January 2017

and issued with statutory conditions required by the Riding Establishment 
Act 1964 and those recommended by the veterinary surgeon.

The Committee agreed that a standard set of conditions would ensure a 
consistent approach to the licensing of such premises; improve public 
safety and welfare of the animals.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the standard set of licence conditions be 
adopted.

12 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Penalty Points Scheme. 

The Committee considered the report of the Senior Specialist Advisor 
regarding consideration of introducing a Penalty Points Scheme.

It was proposed to implement a penalty points scheme to improve the 
levels of compliance within the trade and subsequently improve the 
standards, safety and protection of the travelling public.  The proposed 
penalty points scheme was attached at appendix 1 to the report.  It was 
designed to record misdemeanours and act as a record of a driver’s 
behaviour and conduct so as to ascertain whether they remain fit and 
proper to hold the relevant licence.

If approved the scheme would be subject to a three month consultation 
period and would be open to the trade and members of the public.  It was 
suggested that the scheme be directed to the Disability Involvement Group 
as part of the consultation.

Peter Smith, Taxi Driver addressed the Committee in general support of the 
scheme however suggested some amendments.  He stated that a breach of 
item 18 and invalidating your insurance should result in 12 points being 
awarded, matching item 9.  He also requested that items 6, 22, 23, 24, 31, 
41 be amended to award points to the driver in addition to the vehicle 
owner or operator.  It was proposed by Councillor Murray and seconded by 
Councillor Swansborough to endorse the scheme subject to the 
amendments suggested by Mr Smith. This was approved unanimously by 
the Committee.

The Committee discussed several points in the scheme that could be 
perceived as subjective.  The Senior Specialist Advisor clarified that there 
was an appeal process to any points awarded.

The Committee also requested that a report be brought back to a future 
meeting following the consultation process.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous)(1) That the Committee endorse the scheme, 
outlined in the report, subject to the amendments requested by Mr Smith.

(2) That the consultation process be approved and report brought back to 
Committee following its conclusion to make a final determination on the 
scheme’s implementation.



3
General Licensing

Monday, 9 January 2017

13 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fee and Charges 
2017-2019. 

The Committee considered the report of the Manager for Performance and 
Specialist Advisory and Senior Specialist Advisor regarding the proposed 
hackney carriage and private hire licence fees, detailed in the report.

A copy of the current fees and charges was attached to the report at 
Appendix 1.  There was no increase in fees proposed and this was detailed 
in the report.  Figure 2 of the report forecasted a net surplus of £36,834 by 
the end of 2019/2020.  The Licensing team intended to use the surplus 
made in 2014-2017 to carry out initiatives such as implementing the 
proposed penalty points scheme, undertaking an enhanced enforcement 
role, additional training and resourcing an additional Specialist Advisor on 
Licensing and Enforcement.  It was proposed by Councillor Dow and 
seconded by Councillor Belsey that officers investigate the possibility of 
using the surplus to recruit an administrator to support the Licensing 
function.  Officers agreed to investigate and report back to the Committee.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the publication of the proposed 
hackney carriage and private hire licence fees detailed in the report in 
accordance with statutory requirements be approved.

(2) That the fees outlined come into effect from 1 April 2017.

(3) That officers investigate the possibility of using part of the surplus to 
fund an administrative post in support of the licensing function.

14 Taxi Livery Policy. 

The Committee received a verbal report from the Senior Specialist Advisor 
regarding the Council’s Taxi Livery Policy.

The Senior Specialist Advisor reported that a member of the trade who 
operated larger vehicles had requested the ability to use a larger sign than 
was currently permitted under the Livery Policy.

The Committee unanimously agreed not to undertake a review of the Livery 
Policy and instead delegated responsibility to the Senior Specialist Advisor 
and the Chair of Licensing Committee to resolve this individual case.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That power be delegated to the Senior 
Specialist Advisor in consultation with the Chair of Licensing Committee to 
resolve the individual case discussed.

15 Taxi Forum. 

The Committee discussed Councillor Belsey’s proposal of reintroducing the 
taxi forum.  The taxi forum offered an opportunity for members of the trade 
to meet with Council officers and discuss any issues that had arisen.

It was proposed by Councillor Belsey and seconded by Councillor Freebody 
to reintroduce the taxi forum and initially trial meetings twice a year. The 
Committee were unanimously in support of the proposal.



4
General Licensing
Monday, 9 January 2017

RESOLVED (Unanimous): That the taxi forum be introduced and initially 
take place twice a year.

16 Date of future meeting. 

The Chairman proposed that the next meeting of the Licensing Committee 
be moved to the 20 March 2017.  This was agreed unanimously by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the date of the next Licensing Committee 
be moved from 13 March 2017 to 20 March 2017.

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm

Councillor Dow (Chairman)


